

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### LEGAL HOLIDAYS.

#### CHAP. 218

one-half of one per cent of alcohol with a knowledge or having reasonable cause to believe that the same is to be so compressed and the liquid so produced used as a beverage. Any person violating the provision of this act shall be punished by a fine not less than three hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars and by imprisonment not less than three months nor more than six months.

Approved April 4, 1929.

#### Chapter 217.

An Act to Make Fort William Henry at Pemaquid a State Park. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. L.**, 1925, c. 183; relating to public parks, amended. Chapter one hundred and eighty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Phippsburg" in the fifth line of section one thereof the words 'Fort William Henry at Pemaquid, including all the property in Pemaquid to which the state now has title,' so that said section one as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. I. Fort William Henry at Pemaquid included. All that portion of the state lands comprising Fort Machias at Machiasport; Fort Knox at Prospect; Fort Edgecomb at Edgecomb; Fort St. George's at St. George; Fort McClary at Kittery; Fort Baldwin, Fort Popham and the North and South Sugar Loaf Islands at Phippsburg; Fort William Henry at Pemaquid, including all the property in Pemaquid to which the state now has title, are hereby created public parks.'

Approved April 5, 1929.

#### Chapter 218.

#### An Act Relating to Legal Holidays.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 82, sec. 52; P. L., 1923, c. 50; relating to legal holidays, amended. Section fifty-two of chapter eighty-two of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter fifty of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby amended by inserting after the words "presidential electors" in the third line, the words 'Washington's birthday, February twenty-second' and by adding to said section the following: 'and the public offices in county buildings may be closed to business on said days,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 52. Washington's birthday, February 22, legal holiday. No court

177